or Globo's, redeemable noncontrolling interest in Sky Brazil described in Note 19 of the Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements that are
redeemable at the option of the holder be recorded outside of permanent equity at fair value, and the redeemable noncontrolling interests be
adjusted to their fair value at each balance sheet date. Adjustments to the carrying amount of a redeemable noncontrolling interest are recorded
to retained earnings (or additional paid-in-capital in the absence of retained earnings). As a result of the adoption of this accounting requirement,
we have reported Globo's redeemable noncontrolling interest in Sky Brazil in "Redeemable noncontrolling interest" at fair value in the
Consolidated Balance for each period presented. See Note 19 for additional information.

83

Edgar Filing: DIRECTV - Form 10-K

97

Table of Contents

DIRECTV

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS�(continued)

   The following tables present the changes to previously reported amounts in our Consolidated Balance Sheets as a result of the adoption of
the revised guidance:

December 31, 2008

As
Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

(Dollars in Millions)
Redeemable noncontrolling interest $ 103 $ 325 $ 222
Common stock and additional paid in capital 8,540 8,318 (222)
Total stockholders' equity 4,853 4,631 (222)

December 31, 2007

As
Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

(Dollars in Millions)
Redeemable noncontrolling interest $ 11 $ 300 $ 289
Common stock and additional paid in capital 9,318 9,029 (289)
Total stockholders' equity 6,302 6,013 (289)

December 31, 2006

As
Originally
Reported

As
Adjusted

Effect of
Change

(Dollars in Millions)
Redeemable noncontrolling interest $ � $ 270 $ 270
Common stock and additional paid in capital 9,836 9,566 (270)
Total stockholders' equity 6,681 6,473 (208)
   Business Combinations.   On January 1, 2009 we adopted a new business combination accounting standard that requires the acquiring
entity in a business combination to record 100% of all assets and liabilities acquired, including goodwill and any non-controlling interest,
generally at their fair values for all business combinations, whether partial, full or step acquisitions. Under the new standard, certain contingent
assets and liabilities, as well as contingent consideration, are also required to be recognized at fair value on the date of acquisition and
acquisition-related transaction and restructuring costs will be expensed. Additionally, disclosures are required describing the nature and financial